

**SECTION IIB  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 6669 OF 2012**

**AND**

**CRIMINAL MISC. PETITION NO. 9905 OF 2015**

**(Application for permission to file special leave petition)**

**IN**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO.        OF 2015**

**STATE OF KARNATAKA ETC.**

**.... Petitioners**

**Versus**

**NIMBANAPPA & ORS. ETC.**

**.... Respondents**

**OFFICE REPORT**

**SLP (Crl.) No. 6669 / 2012**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 27.08.2012 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Exemption from filing OT is allowed.  
Delay condoned.  
Issue notice."**

Accordingly Show Cause Notice was issued to all the nine respondents through Regd. A.D. post.

It is further submitted that A.D. Card duly signed has been received from Respondent No. 1 to 5 and 7 to 9 but no one has entered Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1 to 5 & 7 to 9 so far.

It is further submitted that since service of Show cause notice could not be effected on the Respondent No. 6, the matter above mentioned was listed before Registrar's Court from time to time and lastly an office report for directions was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 13.04.2015, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Two weeks' time is granted to the learned Counsel for the petitioner to cure the defects as pointed out in the office report dated 30.03.2015 failing which the Special Leave Petition qua Respondent No. 6 shall stand dismissed without further reference to the Court."**

It is submitted that since counsel for the petitioner has not furnished particulars of trial Court as a result of which show cause notice could not be issued to unserved Respondent No. 6 and the Special Leave Petition was dismissed against Respondent No. 6. Cause Title has been amended accordingly and the same has been included in the Special Leave Petition Paper Books for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

Service of the show cause notice is complete.

**Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No. 9905 of 2015**

It is further submitted that Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No. 9905 of 2015 viz. Application for permission to file Special leave petition was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 07.07.2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Perused the letter.**

**Tag with Special Leave Petition (Criminal) No.6669 of 2012 [@ Special Leave Petition (Criminal) No...Crl.M.P.No.17620 of 2012]."**

It is submitted that in compliance of order quoted above, the instant matter has been tagged with Special Leave Petition (Crl.) No. 6669 of 2012 and being listed together.

It is further submitted that there is a delay of 78 days in filing Special Leave Petition and 1092 days in refiling the Special Leave Petition and the same is accompanied with applications for condonation of delay in filing and refiling the same.

The matters above mentioned as directed are listed before Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 22<sup>nd</sup> day of July, 2015.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy To:

1. Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Advocate
2. MR. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**